
Official Results

Jim McDonnell 2-Mile Lake Swim

Lake Audubon, Reston, VA

Sunday, June 6, 1999

Sanction #109-004
 |  | Men Overall Teams    

Women: 19-24

1 Elizabeth S. Harris (23 UNAT) 0:45:23 Ov 11 / F 3

2 Holly A. Sisk (24 UNAT) 0:49:17 Ov 35 / F 11

3 Robin A. Oswald (23 NCYM) 0:49:21 Ov 36 / F 12

4 Shannon M. Dickie (24 DCRP) 0:51:32 Ov 53 / F 17

5 Ellen C. Murray (22 ANCM) 1:02:13 Ov 130 / F 47

6 Elizabeth A. Vail (22 DCAC) 1:06:00 Ov 152 / F 55

7 Lauren M. Kasimer (19 JCCN) 1:06:46 Ov 158 / F 57

Women: 25-29

1 Katrina L. Poplawski (27 UNAT) 0:43:46 Ov 5 / F 1

2 Laura M. Borgelt (27 GLD) 0:45:17 Ov 10 / F 2

3 Helen S. Prichett (26 TCSD) 0:49:03 Ov 29 / F 9

4 Holly A. Northup (29 UNAT) 0:49:37 Ov 38 / F 13

5 Katrina J. Ryan (26 CHIN) 0:51:23 Ov 51 / F 16

6 Maryann E. Stott (26 MARY) 0:53:52 Ov 65 / F 21

7 Jennifer L. Ashton (27 DCM) 0:53:57 Ov 66 / F 22

8 Meredith Gardner (29 DCRP) 0:54:03 Ov 68 / F 23

9 Tara E. Valentine (29 GSM) 0:55:01 Ov 77 / F 27

10 Kimberly D. Ellis (27 DCM) 0:55:53 Ov 80 / F 28

11 Marci R. McCalley (28 ANCM) 0:56:02 Ov 82 / F 30

12 Amy L. Wisneskey (26 UNAT) 0:57:39 Ov 94 / F 34

13 Suzanne P. Leddy (28 UNAT) 0:59:16 Ov 105 / F 38

14 Penny L. Hauffe (26 GLD) 1:00:08 Ov 115 / F 40

15 Lora E. Strine (28 NCYM) 1:01:05 Ov 122 / F 44

16 Janis M. Pohanka (25 UNAT) 1:07:06 Ov 159 / F 58

17 Mindy L. Murdza (28 UNAT) 1:08:38 Ov 167 / F 60

18 Atossa Shafa (28 NCYM) 1:30:03 Ov 191 / F 66

DQ Kathryn M. Kasparek (26 NCYM) 0:56:31 wore wet suit



DQ Heide J. Paddock (29 AAMS) 0:58:31 wore wet suit

Women: 30-34

1 Kathy E. Waggoner (32 FXCM) 0:48:44 Ov 26 / F 7

2 Julie L. Andrews (30 ANCM) 0:49:07 Ov 30 / F 10

3 Jennifer E. Main (32 ANCM) 0:50:17 Ov 41 / F 14

4 Karen E. Howe (34 FXCM) 0:51:36 Ov 54 / F 18

5 Kathy A. Larin (34 NCYM) 0:54:08 Ov 70 / F 25

6 Angela P. Bradbery (33 DCRP) 0:54:31 Ov 74 / F 26

7 Karen E. Whelan (32 UNAT) 0:58:23 Ov 100 / F 35

8 Shelley M. Vanneman (32 DCRP) 1:01:47 Ov 126 / F 45

9 Eden A. Springer (30 UNAT) 1:02:45 Ov 132 / F 48

10 Kimberly Sue Edgar (34 UNAT) 1:06:36 Ov 156 / F 56

11 Bridget Simpson (31 COLU) 1:16:27 Ov 183 / F 62

DQ Molly A. Smith (34 CHIN) 0:52:25 wore wet suit

DQ Janet E. Carpenter (31 DCRP) 1:01:20 wore wet suit

DQ Laura R. Unger (34 CHIN) 1:01:28 wore wet suit

Women: 35-39

1 Val R. Van Horn Pate (36 VMST) 0:45:33 Ov 12 / F 4

2 Penny S. Bates (37 ANCM) 0:47:28 Ov 19 / F 5

3 Mindy McLoughlin (35 RMST) 0:48:38 Ov 25 / F 6

4 Kimberly L. Lawrence (35 CHIN) 0:50:59 Ov 45 / F 15

5 Rosemary A. Stifter (36 NVAQ) 0:52:28 Ov 60 / F 19

6 Victoria W. Wells (39 VMST) 0:56:23 Ov 86 / F 31

7 Robyn A. Kuttler (36 JCCN) 0:56:38 Ov 87 / F 32

8 Kathleen A. Snyder (36 DCRP) 0:58:42 Ov 102 / F 36

9 Beth Anderson (38 RMST) 0:58:49 Ov 103 / F 37

10 Elizabeth A. Murray (39 RMST) 0:59:45 Ov 109 / F 39

11 Alicia McCarthy (35 NCYM) 1:01:00 Ov 120 / F 42

12 Deborah J. Morrin (36 TERR) 1:01:52 Ov 127 / F 46

13 Dana Page (38 DCRP) 1:02:46 Ov 133 / F 49

14 Andrea L. Crescioli (37 NVAQ) 1:03:04 Ov 134 / F 50

15 Lori Smith (39 UNAT) 1:05:05 Ov 146 / F 52

16 Sheila A. Patterson (38 DCM) 1:05:43 Ov 150 / F 53

17 Stacy K. Dymond (35 VMST) 1:05:47 Ov 151 / F 54

18 Linda M. Andrews (37 TERR) 1:08:22 Ov 165 / F 59

19 Merri Flynn (39 RMST) 1:09:22 Ov 171 / F 61



20 Jacqueline H. Kuhn (38 NCYM) 1:17:20 Ov 185 / F 63

Women: 40-44

1 Mary A. Lee (40 VMST) 0:52:44 Ov 62 / F 20

2 Joan F. Stark (41 VMST) 0:54:04 Ov 69 / F 24

3 Cheryl L. Bruner (40 DCM) 0:55:54 Ov 81 / F 29

4 Lynda S. von Bargen (43 ANCM) 1:00:46 Ov 117 / F 41

5 Christine Kennedy (41 UNAT) 1:01:00 Ov 121 / F 43

6 Jane Eubanks (44 VMST) 1:03:36 Ov 138 / F 51

7 Rhoda J. Stauffer (41 UNAT) 1:17:21 Ov 186 / F 64

Women: 45-49

1 Shirley A. Loftus (47 VMST) 0:48:55 Ov 28 / F 8

2 Kathy V. Wheeler (47 VMST) 0:56:46 Ov 88 / F 33

Women: 55-59

1 Karen I. Hannam (58 DCM) 1:19:53 Ov 188 / F 65

|  | Women Overall Teams

Men: 25-29

1 Russell J. Kominski (25 FXCM) 0:43:44 Ov 4 / M 4

2 Stephan M. Rodiger (29 DCRP) 0:47:24 Ov 17 / M 13

3 Marc Murphy (28 DCRP) 0:47:25 Ov 18 / M 14

4 Daniel A. Rudolph (27 ANCM) 0:49:09 Ov 31 / M 21

5 Robby L. Hannam (29 MASH) 0:50:11 Ov 40 / M 27

6 Robert J. Neuman (29 AAMS) 0:50:49 Ov 44 / M 30

7 Christopher P. Herink (28 DCRP) 0:51:14 Ov 49 / M 34

8 Ira F. Marcus (27 FXCM) 0:51:28 Ov 52 / M 36

9 Robert J. Brennan (29 UNAT) 0:58:09 Ov 97 / M 63

10 Ryan J. Stille (26 UNAT) 0:58:23 Ov 99 / M 65

11 Bradford S. Volk (25 UNAT) 0:58:28 Ov 101 / M 66

12 Glen Vogt (27 RMST) 0:59:50 Ov 111 / M 72

13 Jeff S. Loomis (29 DCAC) 1:02:09 Ov 128 / M 82

14 Jeff M. Woodall (26 UNAT) 1:04:18 Ov 141 / M 90

DQ Jeffrey W. Peters (25 TRIM) 0:47:15 wore wet suit

DQ Marc N. Grande (29 ANCM) 0:58:48 wore wet suit

Men: 30-34



1 Robbie E. Allen (33 RMST) 0:42:55 Ov 1 / M 1

2 Robert S. Benson (30 UNAT) 0:42:58 Ov 2 / M 2

3 Stephen A. Bauman (34 NVAQ) 0:43:31 Ov 3 / M 3

4 Andrew J. Johnson (34 VMST) 0:45:08 Ov 9 / M 8

5 Jason S. Krucoff (30 ANCM) 0:47:09 Ov 14 / M 10

6 Andrew R. Geiszler (30 FXCM) 0:47:20 Ov 16 / M 12

7 Kelvin C. Franceschini (33 1776) 0:48:49 Ov 27 / M 20

8 Robert G. Morse (31 UNAT) 0:49:30 Ov 37 / M 25

9 John C. Barrett (34 UNAT) 0:49:54 Ov 39 / M 26

10 Doron D. Fields (32 DCM) 0:50:59 Ov 46 / M 31

11 Edwin Marroquin (32 DCRP) 0:53:48 Ov 64 / M 44

12 John Lamson (31 DCRP) 0:54:18 Ov 72 / M 47

13 Ted Hallinan (34 DCRP) 0:55:53 Ov 79 / M 52

14 John V. Bousum (30 DCRP) 0:57:41 Ov 95 / M 61

15 Phillip J. Saltzman (30 ANCM) 0:59:53 Ov 112 / M 73

16 Gidon Albert (33 UNAT) 1:02:12 Ov 129 / M 83

17 David W. Gentry (33 UNAT) 1:05:15 Ov 147 / M 95

18 John M. Morris (30 DCRP) 1:16:26 Ov 182 / M 121

DQ Bob E. King (30 TRIM) 0:48:48 wore wet suit

Men: 35-39

1 Scott B. Johnson (35 MASH) 0:44:15 Ov 7 / M 6

2 Matthew W. Fetters (38 DCRP) 0:44:38 Ov 8 / M 7

3 Gerry W. Gray (38 ANCM) 0:45:56 Ov 13 / M 9

4 Timothy D. Fitzpatrick (35 AAMS) 0:47:46 Ov 20 / M 15

5 Paul M. Brabson (38 MARY) 0:47:57 Ov 21 / M 16

6 James G. Acker (39 MARY) 0:49:15 Ov 33 / M 23

7 Ed White (37 AAMS) 0:50:46 Ov 43 / M 29

8 Justin H. Kenney (36 NCYM) 0:51:15 Ov 50 / M 35

9 Glenn T. Edelstein (36 DCRP) 0:52:40 Ov 61 / M 42

10 Wynn K. Fertig (39 FXCM) 0:53:12 Ov 63 / M 43

11 Steve H. Grossman (36 DCRP) 0:54:01 Ov 67 / M 45

12 Matthew G. Shirley (38 RMST) 0:54:53 Ov 76 / M 50

13 Peter S. Leib (36 TRIM) 0:55:40 Ov 78 / M 51

14 Joseph G. Giitter (39 ANCM) 0:56:20 Ov 85 / M 55

15 William L. Sickenberger, Jr. (39 RMST) 0:56:48 Ov 89 / M 56

16 Lou E. Metzger (37 UNAT) 0:57:19 Ov 91 / M 58



17 Jeffrey V. Rabovsky (38 RMST) 0:59:25 Ov 107 / M 69

18 Andy Lazris (35 UNAT) 0:59:32 Ov 108 / M 70

19 Kurt P. Smith (39 UNAT) 1:03:16 Ov 135 / M 85

20 Clifford K. Bartlett (37 ANCM) 1:04:40 Ov 144 / M 93

21 David Tasker (37 UNAT) 1:06:22 Ov 153 / M 98

22 Jay S. McLaughlin (37 UNAT) 1:07:18 Ov 160 / M 102

23 Vincent R. Coates (38 UNAT) 1:16:14 Ov 179 / M 118

24 Andrew S. Crane (35 UNAT) 1:16:57 Ov 184 / M 122

DQ Bill D. Jeffers (35 CHIN) 0:48:18 wore wet suit

DQ Christopher A. Kammler (37 UNAT) 1:01:38 wore wet suit

DQ Kevin J. Hebert (39 MARY) 1:01:58 wore wet suit

Men: 40-44

1 Thomas A. Denes (41 ANCM) 0:47:15 Ov 15 / M 11

2 Phillip J. Hoge (43 MARY) 0:48:16 Ov 22 / M 17

3 Rodney D. Peltzer (42 NRLR) 0:48:25 Ov 23 / M 18

4 Patrick Ryan (40 VMST) 0:48:30 Ov 24 / M 19

5 Thomas J. Cleary, III (40 UNAT) 0:49:15 Ov 32 / M 22

6 Michael L. Blount (40 VMST) 0:49:17 Ov 34 / M 24

7 Chris W. Kenney (43 UNAT) 0:51:02 Ov 47 / M 32

8 Evan J. Parker, III (43 ANCM) 0:51:09 Ov 48 / M 33

9 Jim Desrosiers (44 RMST) 0:51:48 Ov 56 / M 38

10 Bob Webb (44 TRIM) 0:51:50 Ov 58 / M 40

11 Thomas H. Williams (41 UNAT) 0:54:22 Ov 73 / M 48

12 Al K. Rickard (42 FXCM) 0:54:40 Ov 75 / M 49

13 K.C. Cornish (42 IAMA) 0:56:05 Ov 83 / M 53

14 Steve E. Olson (42 TCSD) 0:57:30 Ov 92 / M 59

15 Ralph B. Swiger, II (42 UNAT) 0:59:47 Ov 110 / M 71

16 Robert E. Srour (41 DCM) 1:00:53 Ov 119 / M 78

17 Jonathan A. Morris (42 UNAT) 1:01:20 Ov 124 / M 80

18 Vance C. Trowbridge (43 UNAT) 1:01:25 Ov 125 / M 81

19 Michael K. McDonnell (42 RMST) 1:02:41 Ov 131 / M 84

20 Andrew D. Rudin (41 UNAT) 1:05:22 Ov 148 / M 96

21 James F. Gilmore (42 JCCN) 1:06:26 Ov 154 / M 99

22 Jeffrey D. Harnish (41 RMST) 1:07:38 Ov 161 / M 103

23 Michael A. Fife (42 UNAT) 1:13:39 Ov 175 / M 114

24 Rob Dobry (44 MARY) 1:14:44 Ov 177 / M 116



25 Alexander M. Laughlin (40 UNAT) 1:19:02 Ov 187 / M 123

DQ Robert D. Graydon (44 TRIM) 0:52:02 wore wet suit

DQ Paul E. Faeth (40 CHIN) 1:01:19 wore wet suit

DQ Steve M. Lord (43 RMST) 1:10:57 wore wet suit

Men: 45-49

1 Paul A. Fetters (45 DCRP) 0:43:53 Ov 6 / M 5

2 Don A. Alexander (49 MASH) 0:51:43 Ov 55 / M 37

3 Lawrence Demille-Wagman (47 DCRP) 0:51:50 Ov 57 / M 39

4 Gray L. Edwards (45 VMST) 0:54:17 Ov 71 / M 46

5 David C. Harmon (49 ANCM) 0:57:10 Ov 90 / M 57

6 Martin Arase (45 FXCM) 0:58:50 Ov 104 / M 67

7 Bruce D. Thomas, Jr. (45 FXCM) 0:59:17 Ov 106 / M 68

8 Elliot M. Rockler (48 ANCM) 1:00:00 Ov 113 / M 74

9 Howard B. Craddock (45 VMST) 1:00:52 Ov 118 / M 77

10 Paul Hartke (45 RMST) 1:03:21 Ov 136 / M 86

11 Dave Barberic (46 O*H*) 1:06:42 Ov 157 / M 101

12 Joseph H. Kasimer (48 JCCN) 1:07:41 Ov 162 / M 104

13 Robert B. Adams (49 UNAT) 1:08:57 Ov 168 / M 108

14 Byrd S. Leavell, Jr. (48 VMST) 1:13:57 Ov 176 / M 115

15 Jean-Patrice Khoshbin (48 UNAT) 1:23:48 Ov 190 / M 125

DQ Kenneth A. Swain (49 DCM) 1:00:15 wore wet suit

DQ Marc P. Parvin (45 RMST) 1:19:25 wore wet suit

Men: 50-54

1 John R. Shrum (50 VMST) 0:50:32 Ov 42 / M 28

2 John H. Post (51 VMST) 0:56:19 Ov 84 / M 54

3 Jim Leimkuhler (53 FXCM) 0:57:52 Ov 96 / M 62

4 Richard J. Wallace (51 GSM) 0:58:18 Ov 98 / M 64

5 David L. Sachleben (50 TRIM) 1:00:02 Ov 114 / M 75

6 Julio Aponte (54 O*H*) 1:03:33 Ov 137 / M 87

7 John C. Vail (51 DCAC) 1:04:17 Ov 140 / M 89

8 Edward E. Pagett (54 UNAT) 1:04:26 Ov 142 / M 91

9 George D. Heavey (52 UNAT) 1:04:35 Ov 143 / M 92

10 Larry S. Snowhite (52 RMST) 1:07:50 Ov 163 / M 105

11 James J. Harney (53 UNAT) 1:08:09 Ov 164 / M 106



12 Alan Fidler (53 GSM) 1:09:06 Ov 169 / M 109

13 Ralph K. Joseph (52 UNAT) 1:09:09 Ov 170 / M 110

14 Robert A. Axelrod (51 DCRP) 1:10:18 Ov 172 / M 111

15 Jeffrey W. King (52 UNAT) 1:10:25 Ov 173 / M 112

16 Neil M. Stern (51 JCCN) 1:12:12 Ov 174 / M 113

17 Ken Grove (51 MARY) 1:16:08 Ov 178 / M 117

18 Walter F. Lane (52 UNAT) 1:16:16 Ov 180 / M 119

DQ Thomas B. Newman (50 UNAT) 1:03:07 wore wet suit

DQ Lee Aulisio (52 UNAT) 1:04:01 wore wet suit

Men: 55-59

1 Larry J. Curran (55 ANCM) 0:52:07 Ov 59 / M 41

2 Terry L. Smith (59 RMST) 1:00:09 Ov 116 / M 76

3 Neil Medoff (56 RMST) 1:01:14 Ov 123 / M 79

4 Don W. Parsons (58 UNAT) 1:03:53 Ov 139 / M 88

5 Sterling S. Pilette (57 RMST) 1:04:58 Ov 145 / M 94

6 Howard Polster (57 DCRP) 1:05:25 Ov 149 / M 97

7 James A. Sebben (58 NVAQ) 1:16:26 Ov 181 / M 120

Men: 60-64

1 Jack Kirlin (60 1776) 0:57:30 Ov 93 / M 60

2 Charles G. Mackall, Jr. (64 UNAT) 1:06:30 Ov 155 / M 100

3 Donald F. Walter (63 DCM) 1:23:17 Ov 189 / M 124

DQ Gordon M. Gerson (62 RMST) 1:00:28 wore wet suit

Men: 65-69

1 William C. Kenney (66 GWSC) 1:08:38 Ov 166 / M 107

 |  | Women Men Overall    

 Women's Team 25+    

 1 Montgomery Ancient Mariners
     Penny S. Bates (F 37 47:28)
     Julie L. Andrews (F 30 49:07)
     Jennifer E. main (F 32 50:17)

 2:26:52

  

    

 Men's Team 25+    

 1 Fairfax County Masters
     Russell J. Kominski (M 25 43:44)
     Andrew R. Geiszler (M 30 47:20)
     Ira F. Marcus (M 27 51:28)

 2:22:32

  



 2 Montgomery Ancient Mariners
     Jason S. Krucoff (M 30 47:09)
     Thomas A. Denes (M 41 47:15)
     Daniel A. Rudolph (M 27 49:09)

 2:23:33

  

    

 Mixed Team 19+    

 1 D.C. Dept of Recreation Masters
     Paul A. Fetters (M 45 43:53)
     Matthew W. Fetters (M 38 44:38)
     Shannon M. Dickie (F 24 51:32)

 2:20:03

  

 2 Jewish Community Center - NV
     James F. Gilmore (M 42 1:06:26)
     Lauren M. Kasimer (F 19 1:06:46)
     Joseph H. Kasimer (M 48 1:07:41)

 3:20:53

  

    

 Mixed Team 45+    

 1 Virginia Masters
     Shirley A. Loftus (F 47 48:55)
     John R. Shrum (M 50 50:32)
     John H. Post (M 51 56:19)

 2:35:46

  

    

|  | Women Men Teams

Top 10 Overall

1 Robbie E. Allen (33 RMST) 0:42:55 Ov 1 / M 1

2 Robert S. Benson (30 UNAT) 0:42:58 Ov 2 / M 2

3 Stephen A. Bauman (34 NVAQ) 0:43:31 Ov 3 / M 3

4 Russell J. Kominski (25 FXCM) 0:43:44 Ov 4 / M 4

5 Katrina L. Poplawski (27 UNAT) 0:43:46 Ov 5 / F 1

6 Paul A. Fetters (45 DCRP) 0:43:53 Ov 6 / M 5

7 Scott B. Johnson (35 MASH) 0:44:15 Ov 7 / M 6

8 Matthew W. Fetters (38 DCRP) 0:44:38 Ov 8 / M 7

9 Andrew J. Johnson (34 VMST) 0:45:08 Ov 9 / M 8

10 Laura M. Borgelt (27 GLD) 0:45:17 Ov 10 / F 2

Top 10 Women

1 Katrina L. Poplawski (27 UNAT) 0:43:46 Ov 5 / F 1

2 Laura M. Borgelt (27 GLD) 0:45:17 Ov 10 / F 2

3 Elizabeth S. Harris (23 UNAT) 0:45:23 Ov 11 / F 3

4 Val R. Van Horn Pate (36 VMST) 0:45:33 Ov 12 / F 4

5 Penny S. Bates (37 ANCM) 0:47:28 Ov 19 / F 5

6 Mindy McLoughlin (35 RMST) 0:48:38 Ov 25 / F 6

7 Kathy E. Waggoner (32 FXCM) 0:48:44 Ov 26 / F 7

8 Shirley A. Loftus (47 VMST) 0:48:55 Ov 28 / F 8



9 Helen S. Prichett (26 TCSD) 0:49:03 Ov 29 / F 9

10 Julie L. Andrews (30 ANCM) 0:49:07 Ov 30 / F 10

Top 10 Men

1 Robbie E. Allen (33 RMST) 0:42:55 Ov 1 / M 1

2 Robert S. Benson (30 UNAT) 0:42:58 Ov 2 / M 2

3 Stephen A. Bauman (34 NVAQ) 0:43:31 Ov 3 / M 3

4 Russell J. Kominski (25 FXCM) 0:43:44 Ov 4 / M 4

5 Paul A. Fetters (45 DCRP) 0:43:53 Ov 6 / M 5

6 Scott B. Johnson (35 MASH) 0:44:15 Ov 7 / M 6

7 Matthew W. Fetters (38 DCRP) 0:44:38 Ov 8 / M 7

8 Andrew J. Johnson (34 VMST) 0:45:08 Ov 9 / M 8

9 Gerry W. Gray (38 ANCM) 0:45:56 Ov 13 / M 9

10 Jason S. Krucoff (30 ANCM) 0:47:09 Ov 14 / M 10

Top 10 Women - Wet Suit

1 Molly A. Smith (34 CHIN) 0:52:25 wore wet suit

2 Kathryn M. Kasparek (26 NCYM) 0:56:31 wore wet suit

3 Heide J. Paddock (29 AAMS) 0:58:31 wore wet suit

4 Janet E. Carpenter (31 DCRP) 1:01:20 wore wet suit

5 Laura R. Unger (34 CHIN) 1:01:28 wore wet suit

Top 10 Men - Wet Suit

1 Jeffrey W. Peters (25 TRIM) 0:47:15 wore wet suit

2 Bill D. Jeffers (35 CHIN) 0:48:18 wore wet suit

3 Bob E. King (30 TRIM) 0:48:48 wore wet suit

4 Robert D. Graydon (44 TRIM) 0:52:02 wore wet suit

5 Marc N. Grande (29 ANCM) 0:58:48 wore wet suit

6 Kenneth A. Swain (49 DCM) 1:00:15 wore wet suit

7 Gordon M. Gerson (62 RMST) 1:00:28 wore wet suit

8 Paul E. Faeth (40 CHIN) 1:01:19 wore wet suit

9 Christopher A. Kammler (37 UNAT) 1:01:38 wore wet suit

10 Kevin J. Hebert (39 MARY) 1:01:58 wore wet suit


